




September 16, 1994

Karen Calvert

Member

Mendocino County Planning Commission

P.O. Box 70

Albion, CA  95410







Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-263

Dear Ms. Calvert:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS


1.
Does Section 84308 prohibit you, a Mendocino County Planning Commissioner, from soliciting campaign contributions for a candidate for the Secretary of State's Office?


2.
Are there any limits applicable to you if you make personal contributions to candidates for county or state offices?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
You are prohibited from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than $250 from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the planning commission and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  Thus, this limitation applies if you accept, solicit, or direct contributions on behalf of a candidate, such as a candidate for the state office of Secretary of State and the person making the contribution is a party, participant or an agent of a party or participant in the proceeding.   


Moreover, Section 84308 requires you to disqualify yourself from voting on matters that come before the planning commission if you have accepted a contribution of more than $250 from a party or participant during the past 12 months.  You would not be required to disqualify yourself from matters by virtue of "soliciting" or "directing" a contribution for a candidate for the state office of Secretary of State.


2.
The Act provides no special limits applicable to a planning commissioner's use of personal funds to make campaign contributions.  However, the contribution limits of Proposition 73 are applicable in special elections and special runoff elections.  Moreover, local contribution limits may be applicable.  

FACTS


You serve on the Mendocino County Planning Commission as an appointed member and as an "at large" representative.  You are interested in serving on a host committee and also soliciting funds for a candidate for the position of California Secretary of State in the November election. 

 ANALYSIS


In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act.  The purpose for the provision was to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by large campaign contributors or potential contributors who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.  


Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  This would include persons appointed to the Mendocino County Planning Commission.


Your questions concern possible restrictions placed upon you for soliciting and making contributions.

Section 84308



Section 84308 imposes two requirements on officers subject to the section which may be applicable to you.  


1.  Disqualification


Section 84308(c) provides:


Prior to rendering any decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, each officer of the agency who received a contribution within the preceding 12 months in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from a party or from any participant shall disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding.  No officer of an agency shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the agency if the officer has willfully or knowingly received a contribution in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest in the decision, as that term is described with respect to public officials in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.  







(Emphasis added.)


Thus, if an officer has in fact accepted a contribution of more than $250 during the last 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must

disqualify himself or herself from participating.  (Section 84308(c).)  A person "accepts" or "receives" a contribution only if the contribution is for that person's own candidacy or own controlled committee.  (Regulation 18438.6(a); Harron Advice Letter, No. A-86-189.) 


Under the facts you have presented, the contributions are for another person's candidacy.  Thus, Section 84308(c), by its express terms, would not apply.  (Nimr Advice Letter,

No. I-86-320.)


2.  Contribution Limitation


Your primary question concerns Section 84308(b).  Section 84308(b) provides:


No officer of an agency shall accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest, as that term is used in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.  This prohibition shall apply regardless of whether the officer accepts, solicits, or directs the contribution for himself or herself, or on behalf of any other officer, or on behalf of any candidate for office or on behalf of any committee.  







Emphasis added.


Thus, you may not accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250, from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the planning commission and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(b).)  Thus, this prohibition applies if you accept, solicit, or direct a contribution on behalf of a candidate for the state office of Secretary of State and the person making the contribution is a party, participant or an agent of a party or participant in the proceeding.


a.
Total Amount Solicited


You ask whether you may solicit contributions so long as the contributions do not exceed $250.  The express provisions of the statute prohibit solicitations of more than $250.  (Section 84308(b).)  Thus, you may solicit contributions on behalf of the candidate provided the total amount from a party, participant, or agent of a party or participant does not exceed $250.  


b.
Solicitation Defined


Regulation 18438.6 provides in pertinent part:


(c)  An officer "solicits" a contribution only if he or she knows or has reason to know that the person being solicited for a contribution is a party or agent of a party, or is a participant or agent of a participant and either:



(1)  The officer or candidate personally requests a contribution for his or her own campaign or controlled committee, or for any other candidate, public official or committee, either orally or in writing; or


(2)  The agent of the officer or candidate with the officer or candidate's knowledge, requests a contribution for the officer or candidate's own campaign or controlled committee.


(d)  Notwithstanding subsection (c), a solicitation does not include a request made in a mass mailing sent to members of the public, to a public gathering, or published in a newspaper, on radio or TV, or in any other mass media.  A person does not "solicit" solely because his or her name is printed with other names on stationery or a letterhead used to request contributions.


(e)  A person "directs" a contribution if he or she acts as the agent of another person or of a committee other than his or her own controlled committee in accepting a contribution on behalf of, or transmitting a contribution to, such other person or committee.


You have stated that you wish to host a committee and solicit funds for a candidate for the state's office of Secretary of State.  Certainly, a planning commissioner who is a member of a host committee for raising funds for a candidate is "soliciting" contributions within the meaning of Section 84308.  (Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. A-92-636.) 


c.
Solicitation by Spouse


You also ask if your spouse is similarly restricted from soliciting funds.  Regulation 18438.6(c) limits this restriction to contributions personally solicited by an official.  In the Nimr Advice Letter (supra) we advised:


A planning commissioner who serves on a committee supporting a ballot measure and who raises, solicits, or directs funds for the measure could violate Section 84308(b) under certain circumstances.  If a commissioner solicits contributions of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more[] from a person whom the commissioner knows or has reason to know is a party, a participant or an agent of a party or participant, while a use entitlement proceeding is pending, the commissioner would be violating Section 84308(b).  The violation would occur if the request for funds was made directly or through an agent of the commissioner.  (Section 84308(b); Regulation 18438.6(c).)

